
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-5043 (consolidated with Nos. 19-5042 & 19-5044)

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., CA 18-3083,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DAMIEN GUEDES; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION; MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, INC.; SHANE RODEN; FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
WILLIAM P. BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES; THOMAS E. BRANDON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON AND FORMER GOVERNMENT ETHICS
OFFICIALS**

Conor M. Shaw
cshaw@citizensforethics.org
Nikhel S. Sus
nsus@citizensforethics.org
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics
in Washington
1101 K St. NW, Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 408-5565;
F: (202) 588-5020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Attorney General Succession Act and the Appointments Clause Create Essential Checks on Abuses of the President’s Appointment Power...	6
II. The President’s Unilateral Appointment of Mr. Whitaker Was a Worst- Case Scenario That the Attorney General Succession Act and Appointments Clause Were Designed to Prevent.	10
A. President Trump Faced Ongoing DOJ Investigations Implicating Him, His Associates, His Business, and His Presidential Campaign When He Appointed Mr. Whitaker Acting Attorney General	11
B. Prior to His Purported Appointment, Mr. Whitaker Had Demonstrated Bias and Conflicts with Respect to DOJ Investigations Involving the President.	13
C. President Trump’s Purported Appointment of Mr. Whitaker Raised Concerns of Potential Interference with the Special Counsel and SDNY Investigations.....	19
D. After Mr. Whitaker Was Appointed, President Trump Reportedly Sought His Help to Control the SDNY Investigation.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	7, 8, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 515.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	5

Other Authorities

DOJ Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum, Nov. 14, 2018, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2qS6bdm	10
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i>	7, 8, 9, 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 45.2.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 600.....	9, 11
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(14).....	18
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8).....	18

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 cl.22
